In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the |_| QO3
Insolvency (England &

o vy Notice of progress report in voluntary

g

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency : H
Act 1986 winding up
-4
a : ;
x ' !
w *A9261YTM*
A0S 03/04/2020 #55 ‘
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number W’?I_S_'FI—?’?EE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Abcom Services Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) ’ Kevin J

Surname | Hellard

Liquidator's address

Building name/number ‘ 30 Finsbury Square

Street |

Post town | London

County/Region |

Postcode E l? ’7 ,—/3: ’T ’? ’E

Country |

u Liquidator's name ®

Full forename(s} ’ © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ another liquidator.

I Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number ’ ® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liquidator.

Post town |

County/Region I

Postcode F’irf,_’_’i’i

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




Confidential

o GrantThornton

Our ref:  KJH/BLA/NXP/LKG/AQ0844/9/cvi1401
Insolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

The Registrar of Companies Spinningfields

Companies House

Manchester
Crown Way M3 3EB
CARDIFF

T +44 (0)161 253 6900
CF14 3UZ F +44 (0)161 953 6901
01 April 2020
Dear Sirs

Abcom Services Limited - In Liguidation

| enclose for filing form LIQQ3, attaching my progress report to 7 March 2020.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Abcom Services Limited

A

.‘H;[ B
X l o
I~

Kevin J Hellard
Liquidater

Enc

UAARAAN

03/04/2020 #56
COMPANIES HOUSE

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thornton UK LLP is 2 limited liability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from qur registared office, Grant Thomten

UK LLP Is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomton

intarnational Ltd (GTiL}. GTIL and the member firms are not 2 worldwide partnership. Services are deliverad by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another's acts or omissions.

A list of personnet parmitted by Grant Themton to accept appaintments as inselvency practitioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the above address. Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s [

From date

To date

Period of progress report
ofs B3 [2[of1[e
ol7 BB [2T0l2[0

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature

Signature date

X
ol Tola 2072 ]0

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have tc give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

conmctnene - Natalie Preston

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester

CountyfRegion

== Imiaf fslels| [

[ Country

|DX

Telephone

0161 953 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
informaticn held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




wonnigenual

° GrantThornton

Ourref:  KJH/BLA/NXP/LKG/ACG0844//7/cvI1403

Your ref Insolvency and asset recovery

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6301

To the creditors and members

1 April 2020

Dear Sir/ Madam
Abcom Services Limited - In Liquidation (the Company)

1 Introduction

1.1 | was appoeinted as joint liquidator of the Company together with Stephen Hunt of Griffins, pursuant to an
Order of the High Court of Justice on 8 March 2013 in place of Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP,
who was appointed liquidator on 17 January 2012,

1.2 Mr Hunt subsequently resigned as jeint liquidator on 27 November 2013 and | remain in office as sole
liquidator.

1.3 in accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 | now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 7 March 2020 and attach:

« Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 7 March 2020 and also for
the whole liguidation to date

+ Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice @ disclosure.

1.4 | am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

Statutory information

2.1 The Company's registered number is 03878932.
3 Progress report

Bond claim

31 It is a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitable insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitioner. This is commonly known
as a bond. It is a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond in relation to a practitioner's whole portfolio of cases.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Therntan LK LLP 1s a hmited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registersd office: 30 Finsbury Square. London EC2A 1AG. A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authorised and regulated by the Financial Gonduct Authertty. Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member irm of Grant Thernion

International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not & worldwide parinerstip. Serviges are delivered by the member fims.

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not kable for one another's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel permitted by Grant Thornton to accept appointments as insolvency practitioners and of their respective autherising

bedies may be inspected at the above address, Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



3.2

33

34

3.5

4.1

4.2
4.3

51
5.2

53

54

Lonnaental

| had submitted a claim against the previous liquidator's insoivency bonding in respect of excessive
and/or unauthorised fees drawn. The claim also included a request that the bondsman reimburse the
current office holder for the duplication costs incurred in progressing the case and the costs of
compilation and negotiation of the bond claim itself. | have incurred central costs in taking over Mr
Morfakis's portfolio of cases and the claim includes a request that the bondsman reimburse a portion of
these costs.

| had previously received a settlement of £8,353 for the primary loss and my case specific costs. The
seftiement included £4,000 as a contribution to my case costs which forms part of my billing on this case
and is not available for creditors.

The insurers have recently agreed a settlement of my claims in relation to my central costs on all cases
in Mr Morfakis's portfelio and under the settlement £8,388 has been allocated to this case and is due to
be paid shortly. This payment will be a contribution to my costs only and will not result in any further
return to creditors.

Once the central costs settlement has been received, | will arrange for the case to be closed.
Liabilities
Secured and Preferential Creditors

There are no secured or preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors
| have received unsecured claims totalling £587,826.

There are insufficient funds available to enable a distribution to be made to the unsecured creditors.

Remuneration and expenses
My remuneration is being charged on a time costs basis as agreed by the creditors.

{ have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £873 and £0 bringing the cumulative
totals at year end to £101,535 and £801 of which £4,000 and £801 has been paid.

No funding is available in this case and | am acting entirely on a contingent basis so that | am only able
to draw fees to the extent of realisations. Any time costs incurred in excess of realisations will be written
off.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liguidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend/ to enable
release of money payable to the creditor. The liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor instruct
a third party tc make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom. My privacy notice on my website
(www grantthornton.co. uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how | may use, process and store
persenal data.




Contact

Should you have queries please contact Natalie Preston on 0161 234 6342 or using the telephone
number above.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Abcom Services Limited

Al

Liquidator

Enc

Loenhdaentail



Abcom Services Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 17 January 2012 to 7 March 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts

Book Debts

Bond settlement

Balance Brought Forward from Previous IP
Bank/ISA InterestGross

VAT Control Account

Payments

Liquidators Expenses

Liquidators Fees agreed by the Bondsman
VAT Receivable

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Appendix A

From From

17/01/2012 08/03/2019

to to
07/03/2019 07/03/2020 Total
£ £ £
9.16 0.00 9.16
8,353.00 0.00 8,353.00
4.25 0.00 425
318 0.00 3.18
941.95 0.00 941.95
931154 0.0 9,311.54
800.75 0.00 800.75
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
941.95 0.00 941.95
574270 000 574270
3,568.84 0.00 3,568.84
3,568.84 0.00 3,568.84
3,568.84 ¢ 3,568.84

0.00




(ssanIwwos ‘sasy ‘slybu) s101palD o) uogewlouw
ainsopsip Buuinbal sdiysuonejss

$9)e100sse 0} sjuawded

YIOM INO PBJIBIUOI-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjuawasIngsip

sajel Jno abieyo Apnoy

pouad sy} Buunp wes) siy pue Jojepinbl sy} £g BUOP JJom
SISEQ 99}

§)502 JusLuiLodde-aid

:819A00 )1 ‘lewwns Ul (6d1S) 5 @onoeld
Aouanjosul 4o JUBWAEIG puk (S9INY Y1) 910Z S9Ny (Salep pue pue|Bug) AousAjosu| ay} '9g6 ) 1Y AoUsaosy| 8y; Jo sjuawaJnbal sy yim uonounfuod ul paledsaid uaaq sey xipuadde siy |

aINSO|OSIP § 82110814 >ocm>_owc_ JO Juauwalelg

S8]eI00SSE SIY J0 J0jepinbl| 8y} 0] sasuadxs pue uoleIsuNWal ‘sjuswAed



‘MC|B(Q UOIIBS
aapadsal au) W papiacid S1 polad 24l Ui UOP YoM 8L jo uondunsap v 'pied usag Sey Qp0'y3 UDIUM JO GESG'L01 3 O) PUS pouad au) Je s1sod awiy aanenwns sbuug sy (mojaq uonoes
,9UOP MO, BU} Ul UMOYS SB) JygLZ3 Jo oBelane ue je siy ¢ Aq payuasaidal ¢283 Buljelo} paunoul a1am S1S00 awiy {ponsd W) 0Z0Z UIBW L 01 6107 YoleW § woly pousd ay) Buung

“uoljepinbi ayy uy
Buisue siayew o} Buipuaye ul yejs siy pue Jojepinbi| ayy Ag usnb Apadoad sun 0] scualaal AQ paxy aq uolRIsuNnWal S Jolepinbyj ay) Jey) PaAjosal S3JIWILLOD SI0NPSID BU) #1.0Z [UAY £Z UD

lojepinbi| a8y} jo siseq 884
1509 juawjuiodde-1sod
‘9)e)se 8u) wolj

Buifed annba. jey} Auedwos ayy 0} uoneas u sjsod Juswiuicdde-aid Aue pasnaut ‘ojepinbl) ay} jo sjeinosse ue Jo ‘pebebus Buisg 477 MN uciuioy] Juels) jo Aem Aq “Jolepinby| sy} JaylsN

“Jojepinbi| ay) Jo S1I00SSE UE Jo Jojepinby sy} Ag paunoul
uaaq aaey Aay] 1BY) JUSIXS 3y} 0) ‘sJoypatd jo Apoq sjeudoidde ayj jo jeacidde syl ypm ‘ajeiss ayl 4o Jno pled aq Aew asay] “10jepinby| e Jo uciEUIIOU BU) UO SIO0)PaID WCI) UOISIoSp
e %885 0} a.npasoid Jussuod pawisep Jo ainpedald UOISINap ayj JO siieye jo Juswsle)s au) Buuedaid ul painoul sasuadxa Alessedau pue s|qeuoseal Aue asudwod s)so2 Juswuiodde-aig

§]s09 Jusunuiodde-aidg



poued s ul
8z £483 siyy pe4insuj se8) |e10L

‘sloypasa o} spodal ssalboid jenuue sanpoud

0} Jojepinby ay; 1of JUsBWalnbal AOJNJEISESIY  » /0129 0} podas ssaubold

SI0}IP212 0} JYaud
Hp } Jjausq [ENUUE UE JO UoUe|naud pue uoneledaly

[BI2UBUI 12BIIP OU ey PUB SluswalInbal “JAUUBLU BAIJJBYS ]SO0
Aioimels ypm BuiAdwod jo asodind B Ul ‘pue Ajuaioa jho palled Buiaq s ases sy
ay) Joy Aojos paia|dwioD sem YoM SIYL e 8INsuD o) Auenbal sa582 MBIAGI O) |BUSSSa S| )| . SMBINDI Bl (BLSAU]  » |esoUa9)

SI0}Ip8.d 0} Jjausq
|EIDUEUY J38P OU peY PUE sjuawannbal
Aoniels Yyum Burdidwoo jo asodind Buipuny
B} Joy A9|0S paiS|dilcD SEM YOM S| e "JUNOD2E YUE] UOKEpnbY sul BB O] uoneNsiuIpe JUNOSoR YUBT & o Byyyig * Ainses. 1

Qziu3  £83 sy p uonERSMIWPY

paLINIUl $394 $40]1pa1d 0] Jy3Uaq |e1OUEBLLY £1e55300U SEMm H1om ay) AUm SUOP YIOM

‘MOIBQ U0)0as sasuadxa
pue sjuslasIngsi, 8y} ul papiao.id ale sasuadxa aaloadsal ay} JO S|IEIS “paunoul $as8) S Jojepinbi| sy} 104 LONBLLIOJUI SIU) 1IN0 188 {[EoLSWNU AQ pamo||0} salleuel) sajge) Buimo)oy
8Yy] "suop yiom 3y} Jo uopeue|dxe aAneLIBU BPIACIA O} P2IINDaI CS|E WE | '} YIIM UOJI8UU0D Ul paunaul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjou| 'pouad ay) Ul SUOP Hi0Mm [en)oe JO SISOD [iejap 0} padnbal we |

poliad ay) Buunp wes) siy pue so)epinbil ay) AQ suop JIOAA



000+ :91ep 0) pled 1500 &L [B10] -

1500 LU [E10} |[BISAC J0BYE JOU Sa0P I} Janemoy ‘spouad snomaud o] Jayip ABw yom Jo seale jsulebe swi jo uonedo|e ‘swaisAs Buipodal 64|S N 0} sjusLUAdLBYUS O} BN(] -
SBAINDEXa PUE JoBEUBW JUEISISSE SApNIoUI BANOSXT -

slaBeuely pue sIo)Dalp 91eINOSSe sapnjoul Jabeueyy -

$101094Ip pUe S1suped SBPN|oU| JeUped -

1SaON
[eL 262 [sises 101 [E0'bet [sr812 lsrzzs 00°¥ GLOVS 50'€ 00°L92 58'0 00'S9 01o e}
T9'00L 0€°080'ky [86°ECL 87’12z G818 0. G/ 98P G2 00292 580 0059 0.0 |elauag
00'S51 SL'L 00 - - - - - - - - - Suoisuag
£T°0PT SL°518°C  |0EB) - - - - - - - - - xe]
20691 S6'0.8'1  |1E6 00081 00¥S 0€0 00+ 0£0 - - - - Buipuny 2 Builg ‘Ainseas |
00'S91 09°91 0L'0 - - - - - - - - - N 'O ‘Sdi 1940
69° 162 S8°€65'0F |PL6SI 6181 SLTL8 00y uoneNsiulpy
28 9re 000FL’Z  |05°6 - - - - - - - - - painaasuq
eeovz  j00'0¥ET [0S - - - TSIOHPIS
_a*.!,n 252887 |59°)6 - - - - - - . . - ENER)
9,812 00YOL'T |04°6 - - - - - - - - - saako|dwa Joluas  10)234IP ; Jojqag
[0'L0e ST .25 LE [SELob - - - :suopebgsaayy]
vl 0S8 00°€E6'9  [00°LT - - - - - - - - - |elsuan
¥E'6Z 998rS's  [Wr'ZE - - - - - - - - - §)asse IO
007092 00'8L 0E'0 - - . - - - - - - $S8UISNq JO 8jeg
8€°0.Z 09°2¥6'C  [09'VL - - - - - - - - - sI0)qaQ

02 "28% (X4 - - - - - - - - - Apadouy
81662 SOPL0'VT [P 0L - - - 15)959y JO UONES|[Eay

0Z0E/E0/L0 3 6102/£0/80 Woy poliad

poued ey} Joj SISKIEUE 1803 all} 6dIS Po|IE}ag



‘Juswpuawe ue yans Buimo)|o)

Hodal jxau auy} uiyiim pajielap aq (1M Sluatpualie Auy “aininy ay) u) sajel Ino abieyd Jno puawe 0} JBu auy) sAssal | 'GLOZ 1800 | aouls paidde saey sajes o abieys uauno sy

S04

S64
3
X} ® SUO|Suad

08t

09z - G9L

B/U 08l

09¢ —S¥e

S¥E - 008

Sly —0ve

08% - St

069 - 5oy

05- 015

u3
Aouaajosu|

JUaLIND 0} 10T 4890130 | WOL4

Anseas|

€2 - 021 0¥Z - 59l JOEASIUNIPY
gLe .. . mNm —-Gye - - :w>_u=U®Km

.ovm . 0gt - O|o.m ._amM:mE uesIssy

oy 0Zr-ove  oBeuew

S8p S a mvw.. Lo—‘umh_u ajeipossy
- " ovs- gy  opeina
svL ©ose-ols  soupey

Ellf ] MNrF : -

Xe} 9 suolsuag Kouaajosu|

610Z Jeqaldag 0¢ 0} 6402 Y24eW § woid

'SMO||0) SE ale pue ased au} J0 AJxaidwoo pue ainjeu ay) uonelapISUa oju) axe) paldde sajel ino abieyo AlInoy ay) "pasn yels 1o apelb Yoes 1o} sapnUIW g Jo spun U pebleyo si awi

salel 1no abreyo AUNoH



"UoIjBIBUNWAI § Jap|oy
301440 UB SE Jauuew swes ay) ui (eaosdde aanbal sjuswasingsip z Aobslen 'siseq ajqeucseal pue Jadoud e uo Juswijuiodde sy 0) PSIE0||E SQ UEBD JEU) PUE ‘WY JIBY) JC 1SPjoy 3010
ue Aq paunoul 8q Aetl JBY) S]S00 PajBOO|E JO paleys apnjpoul Aew Ay -Aued payl uspuadspul ue o} JusiwAed e Jou Ing S1e)sa Juan|osul BU) O} 3|geIjal ARdaIIp S4. Jey) $asuadxs ale asay |

suawasingsip Z Alobajen

W XIpuaddy 1& Junoooe juswhed pue s1dieoal sojepinby sy U LSS 8q UED {AUE J1} LDIYM o @dUeleC Ay} ‘ueoT ucjuioy] Juels e Buisn pled usaq saey Yoiym $asuadxa apnioul osje AauyL
a)mes Aq palinbal aie yoiym ‘asen ay o} A|leayioads Bunelas Buisiueape pue Buipueq SB Yons SiSoD aJe 9SAU) — S1S00 Aoinjels e

ased ay Buibeuew w pa.anoul aue yoiym sebieya jeunod Jo abejsod se yons $)S00 ale 3say) — SIS0 30D

ajdwexa Joj ‘sbuneaw Jo sesiwsid Buipel) Buipuape ul yels Aq palinou) 2Je ‘aBE3|IW 3pn[axa YoIym 'S1S0D a5ay) — aous)sIsans PUE [AB)) e

'salchajen Buimolioy ay) Jo )sisuca pue jeacsdde Joud JnoUlm umelp
8Q UED ABU) :9)1B1SS JUSA|OSUI Y} 0} B|qe.a4as Aoanp ainjpuadxa ayoads si a1y} aiaym salped piy, Juspuadapul 0} sjusLwAed aie pue sasuadxa 193204 JO JN0, SE UMOUY OS|E ale asay]

sjuswasingsip | Aiobajen

:sou0Ba1es oM oJUl |jBy pue JuBWLndde Aousajosul ue YUM JODBULOD Ul J3P|0Y 8010 Ue 0} pasinguiial pue Ag jaw sasuadxe aJe sjualasingsig

108'Y R 9£5'201 ‘ £L8 , SWAWRSINGSIP puE Sesusdxa 201

41N ooy uess

0 GES'16 £i8 599) siojepinbi

) 000'% - ooy - e - o1 N oIy JUesE)
uewspuog ay) Aq peaibe saay siojepinbi

108 T 108 0 sosuadx3y

£ee geg 0 539, Yoseog

N 192 - e - 0 i - abelolg

N s S - g o 0 Buipuog

- oL - e - o - ‘ soun0
) 6 B o ‘ 0 Buisjeape Aioinjelg

sjuewesingsip | AioBajen

{3) pus peuad je se ajelsa ay) Aq pred yoym Jo {3) pua pouad 1e se pasunou] AjpAeInwng (3) pOUA4 By} L paundu)

"BA0QE UOID8S
3UOP YoM, 241 U papiacsd s1 Yaiym Jo uciduosap 101epinbil au} AQ BUOP ¥JOM BU) UlM UOIIBUUOD Ui POLISd BU Ul PaLINdUl SJUSWASINGSIP pue sasuadxa Jo s|ielsp sapiaoid a|ge) siu)

pOLIBd BY] Ul PLINOUI SJUBLISSINGSIP pue sasuadxe 4O JUsWSIe)S



‘1sanbal uo ‘ebieys Jo sa1y 1sod Aq uogeunioyw sy Aiddns jim | ‘Alsaeulsyy

[EHOd/N 0F uojuIoyiUEIE Mamysdny

:8}Isqam S,.U0JUIOY | JUBIC) BIA S|QE(IBAR S| SOSRILLILLIOD
40 suonouny pue sajod ay) pue ‘sas) (siojepinbi 1o siolelSILIIPE 31) siap|oyaoiyo BuipseBbal pue Asuaajosul ui syBU J1I9Y) puelsISpUN O] SJaqUISW pue s10}Ipald djay 0 uoljew o]

SI9QUBW PUB S10)IPaLd 10) UOHEBLIIoU|

‘diysuonejal [eucssad 10
SSaUISNg B Sey "Wy A Uiylim [enpiaipur ue 1o 'ully Aw {aBpspmouy Aw Jo 1saq ay) 0)) woym Yim Aped e woly Jo LY 10 UM WOJ) SSOIALSS PaSI|US JOU SABY | 'POLISH 94} U1 ‘1EY) LILUCS |

sa)el00sse 0] sjuswAed
‘Wea) AW 10 8L Ag INO PALIED UBDQ SABY SSIMIBLI0 PINOD Jey) YI0M AUE JNO PSJOBIL0I-GNS 10U SABY | ‘POLISY SU} Ul JEY) WIKUOD |
YIOM N0 PBIOBIIU0D-gNS

‘aA0qe 3|qe} ay) ui papiaoid
OS|e ale §)s00 252y JO s|ea ejeudoidde se pappe 8| | YA 9w e dgy 1e pabiieyo si sbesip “Auo abes|iw Jo} 2q | SIY3 ‘WYBNos S| sjuaWasIngsip Z A0Baled Jo Alaanoa) 1By JUSIXS au) 0]



